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January 2, 2020

Delivered electronically to Perfect Privacy, LLC; Dave Retter; Kris Watkins; and Citizens for the Link
Entertainment Center

Subject: PDC Case 28028 (Portion of complaint concerning Perfect Privacy, LLC, Dave Retter, Kris Watkins,
and Citizens for the Link Entertainment Center)

Dear Perfect Privacy, LLC; Dave Retter; Kris Watkins; and Ella Childers, Treasurer, Citizens for the Link
Entertainment Center:

Enclosed is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Roger Lenk concerning the portion of his complaint filed
with the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) September 11, 2017 and December 3, 2017 alleging
violations of RCW 42.17A by Perfect Privacy, LLC; Dave Retter; Kris Watkins; and Citizens for the Link
Entertainment Center.

As noted in the letter to Roger Lenk, the PDC has dismissed the portion of his complaint alleging
violations by Perfect Privacy, LLC; Dave Retter; Kris Watkins; and Citizens for the Link Entertainment Center
in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1) and will not be conducting a more formal investigation into these
allegations or taking further enforcement action in this matter. Please note, the remaining allegations in
Mr. Lenk’s complaint, alleging that Corey Pearson, Executive Director, VenuWorks, and Barbara Johnson,
then-President, Kennewick Public Facilities District, may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 by using public
facilities of the Kennewick Public Facilities District to promote Proposition 17-4 remain under investigation
after having been converted to a formal investigation when a Case Status Review (Initial Hearing) was held
December 20, 2019.

If you have questions, you may contact Phil Stutzman at 360-753-1111, toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, or by
e-mail pdc@pdc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Endorsed by,
/s /s
Phil Stutzman Barbara Sandahl
Compliance Officer Deputy Director

For Peter Lavallee
Executive Director

cc: Eric Ferguson, Counsel, Kennewick Public Facilities District



